Pending possible amendments to IAS 27 proposed in Exposure Draft ED 10 “Consolidated
Financial  Statements”  that  should  definitively  clarify  the  criteria  that  will  permit  a
verification of the presence of de facto control in accordance with IAS 27, the EXOR Group
has continued to exclude the Fiat Group, in which it  has a 30.45% holding in ordinary
capital stock, from line-by-line consolidation, consistently with the method followed for the
first-time adoption of IFRS and the preparation  of the annual and half-year consolidated
financial statements of 2005 and thereafter.
However,  in  order  to  provide  more  meaningful  disclosure,  the  pro-forma  consolidated
income  statement,  pro-forma  consolidated  statement  of  financial  position  and  the
composition of the pro-forma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating
the Fiat Group line-by-line are presented below.

EXOR   Group – Pro-forma consolidated income statement prepared by consolidating the
Fiat   Group line-by-line  .

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 77

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions EXOR Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat
Revenues 933 24,452 25,385 25,385
Other income (expenses) 8 (54) (46) (46)
Current operating costs (1,051) (24,136) (25,187) (25,187)
Profit (loss) from current operations (110) 262 152 0 152
Gains on sales of investments 0 0 0 0
Restructuring costs and other nonrecurring income (expenses) (38) (233) (271) (271)
Operating profit (loss) (148) 29 (119) 0 (119)
(Losses) gains on sales of investments (17) 0 (17) (17)
Other financial income (expenses) 38 (368) (330) (330)
Financial income (expenses) 21 (368) (347) 0 (347)
Income taxes 20 (214) (194) (194)
Profit (loss) of investments consolidated line-by-line (107) (553) (660) 0 (660)
Share of profit of the Fiat Group (167) 0 (167) 167 0

(5) (37) (42) (42)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations (279) (590) (869) 167 (702)
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations or assets held for sale 0 0 0 0
Consolidated profit (loss) attributable to: (279) (590) (869) 167 (702)
owners of the parent (262) (167) (429) 167 (262)
non-controlling interests (17) (423) (440) 0 (440)

Pro-forma

Share of profit (loss) of other investments accounted for by the equity
 method

EXOR   Group  –  Pro-forma  consolidated  statement  of  financial  position  prepared  by
consolidating the Fiat   Group line-by-line  .

EXOR   Group – Pro-forma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating the
Fiat   Group line-by-line  .

78 HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated
€ in millions EXOR Group Fiat Group Pro-forma
Cash and cash equivalents 577 6,404 6,981
Financial receivables 6 13,270 13,276
Other current financial assets 666 529 1,195
Debt (497) (23,939) (24,436)
EXOR bonds 2006/2011 (200) (200)
EXOR bonds 2007/2017 (745) (745)
Other current financial liabilities (24) (801) (825)
Consolidated net financial position (217) (4,537) (4,754)

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions EXOR Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat
Non-current assets
Goodwill 379 2,796 3,175 3,175
Other intangible assets 428 4,335 4,763 4,763
Property, plant and equipment 196 12,509 12,705 12,705
Investment in Fiat accounted for by the equity method 2,986 2,986 (2,986) 0
Investments accounted for by the equity method 185 1,855 2,040 2,040
Other financial assets 1,457 285 1,742 1,742
Leased assets 0 439 439 439
Deferred tax assets 26 2,544 2,570 2,570
Other non-current assets 91 95 186 186

Total Non-current assets 5,748 24,858 30,606 (2,986) 27,620
Current assets
Inventories, net 4 10,501 10,505 10,505
Trade receivables 269 4,369 4,638 4,638
Receivables from financing activities 0 13,270 13,270 13,270
Other receivables, accruals and prepayments 195 3,503 3,698 3,698
Financial assets 666 741 1,407 1,407
Cash and cash equivalents 577 6,222 6,799 6,799

Total Current assets 1,711 38,606 40,317 0 40,317
Assets held for sale 5 24 29 29

Total Assets 7,464 63,488 70,952 (2,986) 67,966

Equity
Capital issued and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 5,210 10,013 15,223 (10,013) 5,210
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 90 751 841 7,027 7,868

Total Equity 5,300 10,764 16,064 (2,986) 13,078
Current and non-current liabilities
Provisions for employee benefits 73 3,381 3,454 3,454
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 41 4,801 4,842 4,842
Bonds and other debt 1,466 24,740 26,206 26,206
Deferred tax liabilities 77 129 206 206

251 12,597 12,848 12,848
Other liabilities, accruals and deferrals 256 7,076 7,332 7,332

Total Current and non-current liabilities 2,164 52,724 54,888 0 54,888
Liabilities relating to assets held for sale 0 0 0

Total Equity and liabilities 7,464 63,488 70,952 (2,986) 67,966

Pro-forma

Trade payables

33. Approval  of  the  half-year  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements  and
authorization for publication
The half-year  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements  at  June 30, 2009  were
approved on August 28, 2009 by the board of directors which authorized their publication
on the same date.

Turin, August 28, 2009

For the Board of Directors
The Chairman
John Elkann

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 79

Attestation According to art. 154-bis, Paragraph 5,
of Legislative Decree 58/98

We, the undersigned, Carlo Barel  di  Sant'Albano, chief  executive  officer,  and Aldo Mazzia,  manager